
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date:  Tuesday, 9 February 2016

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 25 November, 2015. 1 - 4

3. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE : INFORMATION GOVERNANCE  

To receive a report of the Information Governance Manager. 5 - 10

4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE : LOCALITY WORKING  

To receive a report of the Head of Partnerships and Communities. 11 - 18

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 - 2018/19  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 19 - 44

6. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND 
EMERGING ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
(FEBRUARY 2016)  

To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 45 - 64

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 9 February 2016
_____________________________________________________________

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 : APPROACH AND 
TIMETABLE  

To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 65 - 74

8. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2015 (Q3)  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 75 - 86

9. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO 
NOVEMBER 2015)  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance. 87 - 136

10. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 137 - 140

11. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors A. Mitchell (Chairman), D. Butt (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes,
B. Brotherton, N. Evans, and T. Ross.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer. 
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Monday, 1 February 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor D. Butt (Vice-Chairman) (in the Chair).
Councillors J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, N. Evans and T. Ross

In attendance
Director of Finance (I. Duncan)
Director of Procurement (STAR Shared Procurement) (S. Robson)
Programme Assurance Lead / Director – Trafford Leisure (P. Helsby)
Head of Legal Services (H. Khan)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Principal Audit & Assurance Officer Team Leader (H. Carnson)
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
M. Thomas, Grant Thornton UK LLP
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. Mitchell.

26. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUE : LEISURE SERVICES 

The Committee received a report of the Programme Assurance Lead / Director – 
Trafford Leisure, providing an up
[...]
, summarising the key findings arising from the work of the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton. The report highlighted the summary of reports issued and 
fees charged.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

30. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING 
ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL (NOVEMBER 
2015) 

Members received a report of Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
November 2015 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. 
The report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments and a 
number of challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues.

Members raised their concerns regarding the current lack of knowledge and 
transparency about Devolution, and discussions were had regarding the 2% 
precept for social care and how this would affect the Council if it were adopted. 

When considering the Membership of the Committee, it was noted that a balance 
was required to ensure a range of different skills and qualities were available, 
including finance experts. Members were also reminded of how the Committee 
self regulates using the Terms of Reference to ensure guidelines are met.

Mr Thomas confirmed that this would be his last Committee meeting as the 
Engagement Lead for Trafford. Going forward, a new Engagement Lead will be 
appointed for Trafford and will attend the Committee meetings from the New 
Year.  The Chairman thanked Mr Thomas for his valued services to the Council 
and the Committee

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee 
25 November 2015

3

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

31. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance providing an update on the progress of the treasury 
management activities undertaken for the first half of 2015/16 in accordance with 
the CIPFA Code of Practice adopted by the Council.

The one notable change was the Council’s investment of £5 million into the CCLA 
Property Fund. This was expected to generate a quick return as well as acting as 
a long term investment.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

32. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF THE MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION 

The Committee received a report of The Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance. The report outlined the recent review undertaken of the 
Council’s annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the revenue 
budget in respect of capital expenditure financed by borrowing. The report detailed 
the proposal to amend the policy so that the charge was linked to the average life 
of an asset, worked out to be 50 years.

The external auditor agreed with the assessment and confirmed this was within 
the required guidelines.

RESOLVED: That the Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to Council, that 
with effect from 1 April 2015:

a) That the Council’s MRP policy, paragraph (a) only, be amended to, “For 
capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008: MRP will be calculated on 
a straight line basis over the expected average useful life of the assets”; 
and

b) That the annual PFI lease charge be financed from the provision 
currently set-up to cover the final bullet payment, and that capital receipts 
be used to replenish this provision to ensure this can still be made in 
2028/29.

33. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2015 (Q2) 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period July to September 
2015. The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy 
of its control environment.

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee 
25 November 2015

4

Discussions were had regarding the Chancellor’s statement on the possible 
removal of Local Authority presence within schools in relation to audits, and how 
this could free up resources.

Members discussed the recovery of funds from damaged street furniture.  Issues 
arising from the audit of Sale Waterside Arts Centre were also discussed.  The 
Audit and Assurance Manager confirmed that Springfield Primary School will be 
contacted in the next 6 to 12 months for a further update to review progress made 
in implementing recommendations.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

34. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2015) 

The Committee received a report of The Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the Council’s 
revenue budget for period 6 (April to September 2015).

The Director of Finance highlighted the pressures in Children’s Services, and 
reminded the Committee that the 2015/16 budget had delivered the biggest 
savings in the Council’s history. Discussions were had regarding the 
announcement of a 4 per cent annual reduction in the public health budget.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

35. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm

Page 4



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 9 February 2016
Report for: Information 
Report of: Information Governance Manager

Report Title

Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 – update on significant governance 
issue :  Information Governance

Summary
 This report includes an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further development 
through 2014/15 i.e. Information Governance.  It provides an update on work 
undertaken to date and further work planned in respect of this issue.

Recommendation
The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report for information which 
the Information 
[...]
 requirements.

Actions Planned for 2016/17

3.10 The Information Governance team continues to embed much of the 
work identified as part of the 2015/16 work plan.

3.11 Information Governance staff will continue to attend relevant and 
focussed training to enhance their performance in their roles.

3.12 A revised action plan for 2016/17 is currently being developed to 
identify emerging information governance risks to the Council around 
compliance with Data Protection and Freedom of Information legislation 
with mitigating actions.

3.13 Policies and procedures concerning Information Governance are 
continuing to be updated to reflect both legislative changes as well as 
changes in personnel.

3.14 It is being explored as to whether Freedom of Information and Subject 
Access requests can be directly input by the public onto the 
forthcoming Council CRM system. This would be beneficial in terms of 
real time progress monitoring and allocation of requests.

Page 8



5

3.15 We are investigating external training options for the Council’s 
Information Asset Owners who are custodians of the Council’s assets 
to ensure they are aware of their responsibilities.

3.16 We have recently accepted the Information Commissioners Office free 
request to conduct a voluntary data protection audit which should be of 
benefit of work in this area. We have requested that they consider 
visiting the Council later in the year due to existing work commitments.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 9 February 2016
Report for: Information 
Report of: Kerry Purnell, Head of Partnerships and Communities

Report Title

Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 – update on significant governance issue :  
Locality Working

Summary

 
This report includes an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement outlining 
one of the significant governance issues identified for further development through 2014/15 
i.e. Locality working  It provides an update on work undertaken to date and further work 
planned in respect of this issue.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report for information. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Kerry Purnell 
Extension: 2115

Background Papers: 
        2014/15 Annual Governance Statement

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Annual Governance 2014/15 Statement – Significant Governance Issue: Locality 
Working

1. Introduction

Detailed below is an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement in relation to 
one of the significant governance issues listed in the Statement i.e. Locality Working.  This 
is followed by an update on actual progress made to date in respect of this issue.

2. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 Extract

The following detail (in italics) was included in sections 5.3 and 5.4 of Trafford Council’s 
2014/15 Annual Governance Statement:

The Council is committed to achieving its objectives through good governance and 
continuous improvement. Going forward, the Council will continue to transform service 
delivery arrangements, to ensure the Council effectively delivers its objectives and 
manages its resources to meet the ongoing financial challenges being faced.

Detailed below are significant governance issues and a summary of the actions planned to 
address these in 2015/16  

2014/15 Issues and Action Planned 2015/16

3. Locality Working
A Steering Group led by the Executive Member for Partnerships and Communities and the 
independent Chair of the Strong Communities Board has been leading the project to 
implement locality working across Trafford, working with Locality Partnerships, Ward 
Members and key stakeholders. Each Directorate has appointed a senior manager as a 
lead for Locality Working.

As the project has developed, the emphasis has widened from the development of Locality 
Plans, to focus on Locality Working, a new culture of worki
[...]
ivating about 
working within your own community, where you really see the direct benefits of the time and effort 
you are putting in. We are both very inspired and thoroughly supported by the people we meet 

Page 16



7

every day. What began as a conversation at the school gates has evolved our roles as full time 
mums to running a thriving organisation in less than a year.”

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts & Audit Committee
Executive & Council Meetings 

Date: 9 February 2016
17 February 2016

Report for: Decision
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance

Report Title

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 – 2018/19

Summary

This report outlines the:-
 strategy to be followed during this period for investments and borrowing,
 outlook for interest rates,
 management of associated risks,
 policy to be adopted on Minimum Revenue Provision and
 Prudential Indicators for 2016/17 – 2018/19.

Recommendations

That the Accounts & Audit Committee & Executive recommend to Council for approval 
the: 

 policy on debt strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19 as set out in section 3;
 investment strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19 as set out in section 5;
 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required by 

section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed in 
Appendix 3.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Graham Perkins
Extension: 4017

Background papers: None

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2

Relationship to Policy Framework / 
Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial The treasury management strategy will aim to 
maximise investment interest whilst minimising 
risk to the Council.  The Council’s debt position 
will be administered effectively with any new loans 
taken at rates of interest in-line with the Medium 
Term Financial P
[...]
measure and would not   
constitute an expectation of loss against a particular investment.

 Liquidity – Weighted Average Life (WAL) - benchmark for 2016/17
is set at 6 months, with a maximum of 3 years for cash
time deposits  

  Liquid short term deposits - at least £15m are available
with a week’s notice

 Yield  - Internal returns are required to achieve above the
7 day London Interbank Deposit (LIBID) rate.

7. Prudential Indicators 

7.1 A number of prudential indicators have been devised for both the treasury 
management and capital operations.  These are designed to assist managing risk 
and reducing the impact of an adverse movement in interest rate as well as 
ensuring that the Council’s capital expenditure plans are prudent, affordable and 
sustainable.  These indicators have been set in order that they are not too 
restrictive thereby impairing the opportunities to reduce costs and reflect the capital 
programme proposals, included within the main budget report.  

7.2 Members are requested to approve the Prudential Indicators for Council’s treasury 
management activities as detailed at Appendix 3.

Page 27



10

8. Recommendations
That the Accounts & Audit Committee and Executive recommend to Council the 
key elements of this report for approval which are as follows;-

 policy on debt strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19 as set  out in section 3;

 investment strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19  as set out in section 5;

 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required 
by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), The Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed in Appendix 3.

Page 28



11

Other Options
This report has been produced in order to comply with Financial Procedure Rules 
and relevant legislation.  It provides a plan of action for the period 2016/17 to 
2018/19, which is flexible enough to take account of changes in financial markets.  

Consultation
Advice has been obtained from Capi
[...]
nce Manager

Report Title

Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 – Approach / Timetable

Summary
The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is 
necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in Regulation 6 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  This report sets out the action plan / 
timetable to ensure compliance with the production of an Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015/16.

In facilitating the production of the Annual Governance Statement, the Audit 
and Assurance Service will use the guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE in 
December 2012 as a reference point throughout the process. (It is noted that 
this guidance is currently being updated by CIPFA/SOLACE and updated 
guidance is to be issued for the 2016/17 AGS).

The Accounts and Audit Committee have a role in reviewing the robustness of 
the statement prior to sign off by the Chief Executive and Leader.  As has been 
the practice in previous years, the report proposes delegation of responsibility 
for this task to a smaller working group of the Committee.

 

Recommendation
The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to

(a) Note the timetable / action plan; 
(b) Agree to delegate responsibility for reviewing the robustness of the 

Annual Governance Statement to a working group made up of the 
Chairman, Vice Chairman and opposition spokesperson. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers: 
 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) / Society of Local Authority Chief 

Executives (SOLACE) – “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government : Framework” (2012).
 CIPFA / SOLACE – “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government : Guidance Note for English 

Authorities \ 2012 Edition
 CIPFA Finance Advisory Network – The Annual Governance Statement Rough Guide for Practitioners.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 – Appr
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Authority & 
Directorate Policies, 
Business Plans and 

Risk Registers

Annual Governance
Statement

Framework - Key documents/process guidelines 
• Performance management
• Business strategy and planning process
• Budget and budgetary control
• Code of corporate governance
• Project management/  Risk Management / counter Fraud Policy
• Ethical Governance
• Policies, procedures, codes of conduct
• Partnership protocol

Approval by Committee or by members 
of body meeting as a whole

Corporate Group with 
responsibility for 
drafting AGS evaluate 
assurances and 
supporting evidence

Ongoing assurance on adequacy and
effectiveness of controls over key risks

Assurances by 
directors/service 

heads

Financial  
control 

assurance

Other sources of 
assurance

(including third-
party)

External Audit Risk 
Management

Performance 
Management  & 

Data Quality

Internal Audit Members’ 
assurance

Review of the effectiveness of 
Internal Audit

Legal and
Regulatory 
 Assurance

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FRAMEWORK                                     Appendix B

P
age 72



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 9 February 2016 
Report for: Information 
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period October to December 2015.

Summary

The purpose of the report is:
 To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 

period October to December 2015.
 To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 

control environment.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers: None 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



2Page 76



3

Audit and Assurance Service Report 
October to December 2015

Date:                    9 February 2016 

Page 77



4

1. Purpose of Report
This report summarises the work of the Audit and Assurance Service between October and December 2015.  At the end 
of the year, these quarterly reports will be brought together in the Annual Internal Audit Report which will give the Audit 
and Assurance Service’s opinion on the overall effectiveness of the Council’s control environment during 2015/16.
2. Planned Assurance Work
Key elements of the 2015/16 Work Plan include:

 Fundamental Financial Systems reviews.
 Annual corporate governance review work and completion of the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15.
 Audits of Council partnership arrangements.
 Continued review of risk management arrangements and provision of guidance.
 Review of corporate procurement and value for money arrangements.
 ICT audit reviews.
 Anti fraud and corruption work. 
 Ongoing advice to services and input / advice in respect of key projects across the Council.
 School audits and other establishment audit reviews.
 Audit reviews of other areas of business risk.

3. Main areas of focus – Q3 2015/16
Work in this quarter included the following :

 Completion of a number of follow up audit reviews undertaken to assess progress in implementing previous 
recommendations made including reviews relating to the IT Data Centre, four schools and an audit of Section 17 
Payments (1989 Children’s Act), 

 Completion of audits relating to Treasury Management, Cash Expenditure control and the Registration Serv
[...]
 above.

Page 135



50

 The original Council-wide budget for 2015/16 included a one off allowance of 
£0.700m as a general contingency to cushion against possible slippage in the 
delivery of the significant savings programme in 2015/16. To date, £0.085m has 
been released to cover budget pressures regarding Market Management, 
£0.055m for Gorse Hill Studios and £0.073m for Early Help Delivery Model, 
leaving an unallocated balance of £0.487m. 
However, after 8 months of activity there is an overachievement of CFW 
savings in 2015/16, (see Annex 1, Appendix 3). As these targeted savings 
posed the biggest risk to the Council it is now thought prudent to release this 
unallocated contingency and include it within the Council-wide outturn, 
£(0.487)m.

Page 136



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16     (February 2016)

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 9 February 2016
Report for: Information
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2015/16

Summary

This report sets out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee.

The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.    

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2015/16 work 
programme.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers:  None

Page 137

Agenda Item 10



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16     (February 2016)

Areas of Responsibility of the Committ
[...]
on).
-  Budget Monitoring 
Report.
- Procurement update 
(STaR Shared 
Procurement Service)

9 February 2016
- Q3  Internal Audit 
monitoring report

- Audit Update 
(including Grant 
Claims summary)  

- Report on arrangements 
for 2015/16 Annual 
Governance Statement
- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2015/16 
in respect of 2014/15 
governance issues:
 - Information Governance
 - Locality Working.

- Treasury 
Management Strategy
- Budget Monitoring 
Report

P
age 139



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16     (February 2016)

22 March 2016
- 2016/17 Internal 
Audit Plan / Public 
Sector Internal Audit 
Standards update

- Audit Update 
- Audit Plan

- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2015/16 
in respect of 2014/15 
governance issues:
 - Reshaping Trafford
 - Public Service Reform. 

- Audit Update: Anti- 
Fraud & Corruption / 
National Fraud Initiative. 

- Budget Monitoring 
Report.

 

P
age 140


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE : INFORMATION GOVERNANCE
	4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE : LOCALITY WORKING
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 - 2018/19
	6 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL (FEBRUARY 2016)
	7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 : APPROACH AND TIMETABLE
	8 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2015 (Q3)
	9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2015)
	10 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT 

Councillor A. Mitchell (in the Chair).
Councillors J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, D. Butt (Vice-Chairman), N. Evans 
and T. Ross

In attendance
Director of Finance (I. Duncan)
Head of Partnerships & Communities (K. Purnell)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Information Governance Manager (P. Fox)
Principal Audit & Assurance Team Leader (J. Miller)
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP

36. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Chairman confirmed that this would be the Director of Finance’s final 
Accounts & Audit Committee meeting. The Committee thanked him for all of his 
hard work and support and wished him well for the future.

The Committee also welcomed Mark Heap, Grant Thornton LLP’s new 
Engagement Lead for Trafford.

37. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2015, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

38. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUE : INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 

The Committee received a report of the Information Governance Manager. The 
report included an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further 
development through 2014/15 i.e. Information Governance. The report provided 
an update on work undertaken to date and further work planned in respect of this 
issue.

Members discussed the Freedom of Information (FOI) requests received by the 
Council, which included public requests, commercial requests and journalistic 
requests. The Information Governance Manager agreed to provide Members with 
a statistical breakdown of FOI requests broken down by service.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
9 February 2016

2

39. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUE : LOCALITY WORKING 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Partnerships and Communities. 
The report included an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further 
development through 2014/15 i.e. Locality Working. The report provided an update 
on work undertaken to date and further work planned in respect of this issue.

The report highlighted the progress made on the Locality Projects as well as the 
Locality Partnerships and Enabling Groups. Members were advised of the virtual 
teams of community builders established in the four localities, and discussions 
were had regarding the training provided for the community builders and 
connectors. The Committee also discussed the development of the Trafford 
Service Directory and the Info Trafford site. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

40. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 - 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Member for Finance and 
Director of Finance. The report outlined the strategy to be followed during the 
period 2016/17 – 2018/19 for investments and borrowing, the outlook for interest 
rates, the management of associated risks, the policy to be adopted on Minimum 
Revenue Provision, and the Prudential Indicators.

The Director of Finance provided Members with an additional document detailing 
some amendments made to the original report reflecting the Council’s updated 
Capital Investment Programme, the draft version of which had now been agreed 
and published.

Members were advised of the Council’s updated borrowing position, with funds 
expected to be borrowed to support certain projects such as the LED rollout and 
the possible building of new depot to replace the Carrington site.

RESOLVED: That the Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to Council for 
approval the: 

(i) policy on debt strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19 as set out in section 3;

(ii) investment strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19 as set out in section 5;

(iii)Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required 
by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed 
in Appendix 3.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
9 February 2016

3

41. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING 
ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL (FEBRUARY 
2016) 

The Committee received a report of Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
February 2016 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. 
The report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments and a 
number of challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues.

The report provided details on the Value for Money (VfM) conclusion, as well as 
the Housing Benefit Subsidiary Claim for 2014/15. It was confirmed that the full 
audit plan would be brought to the next Committee meeting, and Members 
discussed how the upcoming changes to the Highways Network Asset would 
affect the Council. The Director of Finance answered Members’ questions on the 
Council’s medium term financial plan.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

42. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 : APPROACH AND 
TIMETABLE 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the action plan and timetable to ensure compliance with the production of an 
Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the Committee agree to delegate responsibility for reviewing the 
robustness of the Annual Governance Statement to a working group made 
up of the Chairman, Vice Chairman and opposition spokesperson.

43. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2015 (Q3) 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period October to 
December 2015, as well as providing ongoing assurance to the Council on the 
adequacy of its control environment.

Audits completed during the period included two reviews relating to the Stockport, 
Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Shared Procurement Service which Stockport 
Council led on.  The terms of reference for these reviews had been agreed with 
Trafford and Rochdale Internal Audit teams.

It was also noted that a number of school follow up audits were completed and 
good progress was being made by the respective schools in implementing 
previous recommendations.  The report also provided a resources update, as well 
as an update on the planned work for quarter 4 of 2015/16.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
9 February 2016

4

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

44. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO 
NOVEMBER 2015) 

The Committee received a report of The Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the Council’s 
revenue budget for period 8 (April to November 2015).

Members were advised of the release of the unallocated contingency provision for 
savings of £0.5 million into the general savings, and it was confirmed that the £1.2 
million airport dividend would be used to support the current budget proposals. 
The Committee also discussed the Council’s position regarding the Delegated 
Schools Grant (DSG).

Finally, there was some discussion regarding the format of the Budget Revenue 
Monitor and whether this could possibly be reviewed in future.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

45. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year.

The Chairman noted that the Committee had not received an update on the One 
Trafford Partnership for a significant period of time, and requested that an Amey 
Director be invited to provide a verbal update to the Committee at a future 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That a verbal update on the One Trafford Partnership by an Amey Director 
be added to the work programme.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm


